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PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE YOU PERFORM THE TEST

KIT CONTENTS

STANDARD F

Test Device

TM

Test device
(individually in a foil pouch with 

desiccant and SpoitTM)

Extraction buff er Instuctions for use

MATERIALS REQUIRED BUT NOT PROVIDED
• STANDARD F Analyzer

SPECIMEN COLLECTION AND STORAGE 
■ Whole blood
[Capillary whole blood]
1. Capillary whole blood should be collected aseptically by fi ngertip.
2. Clean the area to be lanced with an alcohol swab.
3. Squeeze the end of the fi ngertip and pierce with a sterile lancet.
4. Collect the accurate volume of capillary whole blood using the Spoit (Red) in kit 

for the testing.
5. The capillary whole blood must be tested immediately after collection.
[Venous whole blood]
1. Collect the venous whole blood into the commercially available anticoagulant tube 

such as heparin or EDTA by venipuncture.
2. It is recommended that collected venous whole blood specimens are used 

immediately. If venous whole blood in an anticoagulant tube is stored in a 
refrigerator at 2-8°C/36-46°F, the specimen can be used for testing within 8 hours 
after collection.

3. Do not use hemolyzed blood specimens.

■ Serum
1. Collect the whole blood into the commercially available plain tube, NOT containing 

anticoagulants such as heparin or EDTA by venipuncture and leave to settle for 30 
minutes for blood coagulation and then centrifuge blood to get serum specimen 
of supernatant.

2. Serum in the plain tube may be stored at room temperature (15-30°C/59-86°F) for 
up to 8 hours and at 2-8°C/36-46°F for up to 3 days prior to testing.

3. For over 3 days storage, specimens may be frozen under -40°C/-40°F for up to 3 
months. 

4. It should be brought to room temperature prior to use.

■ Plasma
1. Collect the venous whole blood into the commercially available anticoagulant 

tube such as heparin or EDTA by venipuncture and centrifuge blood to get plasma 
specimen.

2. Plasma in an anticoagulant tube may be stored at room temperature (15-30°C/59-
86°F) for up to 8 hours and at 2-8°C/36-46°F for up to 3 days prior to testing.

3. For over 3 days storage, specimens may be frozen under -40°C/-40°F for up to 3 
months.

4. It should be brought to room temperature prior to use.
• Anticoagulants such as heparin or EDTA do not aff ect the test result. 
• As known relevant interference, haemolytic specimens, rheumatoid 

factors-contained specimens and lipaemic, icteric specimens can 
lead to impair the test results.

PREPARATION AND TEST PROCEDURE
■ Preparation
1. Allow kit components and collected specimen to room temperature (15-30°C / 59-

86°F) at least 30 minutes before starting the test.
2. Carefully read instructions for the STANDARD F CRP.
3. Check the expiry date at the back of the foil pouch. Use another lot if expiry date 

has passed.
4. Open the foil pouch, and check a test device, dessicant and a Spoit containing a 

CRP latex tablet.

Test deviceFoil pouch

/ Item

/ LOT No.
/ MFG DATE
/ EXP DATE

/ REF No.

/ Item STANDARD F CRP

F-CRP
xxxxxxxxxxxx
YYYY.MM.DD.
YYYY.MM.DD.

2°C
(36°F)

30°C
(86°F)

CRP

Spoit™ (Red) Desiccant

Yellow

Green

Yellow : Valid
Green : Invalid

Do not write on the barcode or damage the barcode of the test device.

■ Analysis of specimen
‘STANDARD TEST’ mode STANDARD F200 and F2400 analyzer

1. Take the test device out of the foil pouch and place it on a fl at and dry surface. 
Write patient information on the label of test device. 

STANDARD F2400 analyzer 'Workplace' → 'Run Test' → Scan or 
type patient ID and/or operator ID

STANDARD F200 analyzer 'Standard Test' mode → Insert patient 
ID and / or operator ID on the analyzer

2. Insert the test device to the 
test slot of the analyzer. When 
inserting the test device to the 
analyzer, the analyzer read the 
barcode data, and check the test 
device is valid. 

3. Collect 5μl of blood specimen 
with the Spoit. The specimen will 
be collected automatically by the 
capillary action when the tip of 
the Spoit touches the droplet of 
the blood.

4. Put the tip of the Spoit into 
an extraction buff er. Mix the 
collected specimen, CRP latex 
and extraction buff er by carefully 
pressing and releasing the 
rubber at the top of the Spoit for 
6-8 times. Mix carefully to avoid 
bubble forming.

Put in 6-8 times mix

5. Collect all the specimen mixture 
with the Spoit from the tube and 
apply to the specimen well of the 
test device.

6. After applying the specimen, 
immediately press the ‘TEST 
START’ button.

F200 F2400

START Test Start

7. The analyzer will automatically 
display the test result after 3 
minutes. 3 Result

After 3 mins

• Do not put bubbles in the specimen well of the test device.
• Discard the used test kit in proper container according to your 

healthcare professional’s recommendation.

INTERPRETATION OF TEST RESULTS
STANDARD F Analyzers used with STANDARD F CRP reads CRP concentration between 
1.0-150mg/L for capillary or venous whole blood specimen and 1.0-130mg/L for plasma 
or serum specimen. If the result is below 1.0mg/L for whole blood, serum or plasma it 
will be reported as “↓1.0mg/L”. If the result is above 150mg/L for whole blood and 
130mg/L for serum of plasma, it will be reported as “↑150mg/L” and “↑130mg/L” 
each.
*Reference value: ≥ 10mg/L 
  10mg/L is generally considered as a clinical cut-off  value for infl ammatory disease.6-9

EXPLANATION AND SUMMARY
■ Introduction
C-reactive protein (CRP) is one of the cytokine induced acute-phase proteins, the levels 
of which rise during a general, unspecifi c response to infections and non-infectious 
infl ammatory processes.5,7 C-reactive protein concentrations are normally low in the 
blood of healthy individuals; 99% of population has levels below 10mg/L.1 This threshold 
is often exceeded within four to eight hours after an acute infl ammatory event, with 
CRP values reaching approximately 20 to 500mg/L.2 As elevated CRP levels are always 
associated with pathological changes, the CRP assay provides information for the 
diagnosis, therapy and monitoring of infl ammatory diseases.2-5

■ Intended use
STANDARD F CRP is an in vitro diagnostic use to measures the CRP in the human serum, 
plasma and whole blood specimen. The measurement of CRP provides information for 
the detection and evaluation of infection, tissue injury, infl ammatory disorders and 
associated diseases. STANDARD F CRP should be used with the appropriate analyzer, 
STANDARD F Analyzers, manufactured by SD BIOSENSOR.

■ Test Principle
STANDARD F CRP is based on the refl ectometry and immunoassay technology with 
STANDARD F Analyzer manufactured by SD BIOSENSOR. The specimen from human 
should be processed for the preparation using the components of the STANDARD F CRP. 
CRP in human specimen is react with monoclonal anti-CRP, latex in the tablet of the 
Spoit (Red) and makes the complexes. When applying the specimen mixture to the test 
device, the complexes move along the membrane and are captured by the monoclonal 
anti-CRP in the test line on the membrane as the result of the antigen-antibody reaction. 
The intensity of the refl ected light is scanned and converted into an electric signal which 
is proportional to the intensity of the light produced on the membrane. STANDARD 
F Analyzers can analyze the CRP concentration of the clinical specimen based on 
preprogrammed algorithms and display the test result on the screen. 

KIT STORAGE AND STABILITY
Store the kit at 2-30°C / 36-86°F out of direct sunlight. Kit materials are stable until 
expiration date printed on the outer box.  Do not freeze the kit.

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS
1. STANDARD F CRP is for in vitro diagnostics use only. 
2. Carefully follow the instructions and procedures described in this instructions 

before testing. 
3. Do not use extraction buff er of another lot. 
4. Use the STANDARD F CRP at 15-32°C / 59-90°F and 10-90%RH. 
5. All kit components and collected specimens are must be at room temperature at 

least 30 minutes before running the assay. 
6. Check the expiration date printed at the pouch or package. Do not use after 

expiration date. 
7. Do not use the test kit if the pouch is damaged or the seal is broken. 
8. Only single use. Do not re-use it. 
9. Observe established precautions against microbiological hazards throughout 

testing procedures. 
10. Dispose of all specimens and materials used to perform the test as bio-hazard 

waste. Laboratory chemical and biohazard wastes must be handled and discarded 
in accordance with all local, state and national regulations. 

11. Desiccant in foil pouch is to absorb moisture and keep humidity from aff ecting 
products. If the moisture indicating desiccant beads change from yellow to green, 
the test device in the pouch should be discarded. 

12. Wash your hands in warm and soapy water. Rinse well and dry completely before 
testing. 

13. Do not use hemolyzed specimens. 
14. Do not use frozen whole blood specimen or any artifi cial materials. 
15. Once a test device has been successfully scanned by analyzer, do not attempt to 

scan the test device again in the same analyzer. 
16. Improper specimen collection, handling or transportation may yield inaccurate 

results. 
17. Do not write on the barcode or damage the barcode of the test device.

LIMITATION OF TEST
1. The test should be used for the detection of CRP levels in human whole blood, 

serum and plasma specimens.
2. Failure to follow the test procedure and interpretation of test results may adversely 

affect test performance and/or produce invalid results.
3. Invalid results may occur if a poor-quality specimen is obtained.
4. The test result must always be evaluated with other clinical data available to the 

physician.

QUALITY CONTROL
■ Calibration
The calibration set test of STANDARD F analyzer should be conducted according to the 
analyzer’s manual.
[When to use calibration set]
1. Before using the analyzer for the fi rst time. 
2. When you drop the analyzer. 

3. Whenever you do not agree with the fi nal result.
4. When you want to check the performance of an anlyzer and test device.  
[How to use calibration set]
Calibration set test is a required function that ensures optimal performance by checking 
the internal analyzer optics and functions.
1. Select the ‘Calibration’ in main menu.
2. The specifc calibration set is included with the analyzer. 
3. Insert the CAL-1 for white calibration, CAL-2 for UV LED calibaration, and CAL-3 for 

RGB LED calibration in sequence.

The STANDARD F analyzer automatically calibrate and identify the 
optical performance through measuring the membrane of the test 
device whenever the test is conducted in ‘Standard Test’ mode. If 
‘EEE’ message displays on the screen, it means that the analyzer has 
a problem, so check with test device. Contact the SD BIOSENSOR local 
distributor if the ‘EEE’ message still appears.

■ Internal quality control
1. The internal procedural control zone is on the membrane of the test device. 

STANDARD F analyzers read the signal of the internal procedural control zone and 
decide whether the result is valid or invalid.

2. The invalid result denotes that the signal is not within the pre-set range. If the 
screen of STANDARD F analyzer shows ‘Invalid’, turn off and turn on the analyzer 
again and re-test with a new test device.

■ External quality control
Quality control testing should be run to check the performance of STANDARD F CRP and 
STANDARD F Analzyer. SDB CRP Control manufactured by SD BIOSENSOR can be used 
for the external quality control. Control test should be conducted in accordance with 
the Instructions for use of SDB CRP Control. External quality control test should be run:
- once for a new lot
- once for each untrained operator
- as required by test procedures in the Instructions for use of SDB CRP Control and in 

accordance with  local, state and federal regulations or accreditation requirements

PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
■ ANALYTICAL PERFORMANCE
1. Analytical Sensitivity – LoB, LoD and LoQ

The analytical sensitivity [Limit of Blank (LoB), Limit of Detection 
(LoD) and Limit of Quantitation (LoQ)] of STANDARD™ F CRP
is shown below;

STANDARD™ F CRP
C-reactive proteain (mg/L)

LoB LoD LoQ

Serum 0.42 0.93 1.0

Whole Blood 0.42 0.97 1.0

2. Precision
The following precision results of STANDARD™ F CRP meet the acceptance criteria of both repeatability and reproducibility (CV 
≤15%).

Within Run

CRP (mg/mL)
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Site 1 Site 2 Site 3 Site 1 Site 2 Site 3 Site 1 Site 2 Site 3

Serum

N 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Ref. 11.5 11.6 11.7 48.4 48.4 48.9 102 104 100

AVG. 11.8 12.1 11.9 49.5 50.3 51.3 105 108 103

CV (%) 9.3% 6.0% 7.4% 9.6% 7.1% 5.8% 8.6% 7.1% 6.4%

DIF (%) 2.3% 4.5% 1.8% 2.4% 3.9% 4.9% 2.6% 4.0% 3.2%

Plasma

N 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Ref. 10.5 10.4 10.3 49.8 50.4 49.5 105 107 103

AVG. 10.9 10.8 10.6 50.8 52.0 51.6 109.5 112.0 106.2

CV (%) 8.4% 7.0% 7.0% 9.0% 7.6% 5.4% 8.4% 6.9% 6.5%

DIF (%) 3.7% 3.6% 2.4% 1.9% 3.2% 4.2% 4.3% 4.7% 3.1%

Whole Blood

N 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Ref. 10.4 10.3 10.5 48.4 48.6 48.2 100 101 100

AVG. 10.8 10.8 10.8 49.5 50.9 49.8 104.7 106.2 103.0

CV (%) 8.1% 6.9% 7.1% 8.8% 5.6% 6.2% 8.2% 6.2% 6.9%

DIF (%) 4.2% 4.8% 3.2% 2.2% 4.7% 3.3% 4.7% 4.8% 3.0%

Day-to-Day

CRP (mg/mL)
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Site 1 Site 2 Site 3 Site 1 Site 2 Site 3 Site 1 Site 2 Site 3

Serum

N 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200

Ref. 11.0 11.0 11.0 55.0 55.3 55.0 106 106 106

AVG. 11.4 11.2 11.4 57.4 56.6 57.9 109.4 108.4 110.2

CV (%) 8.0% 7.6% 8.3% 8.2% 8.7% 9.2% 8.3% 9.0% 8.4%

DIF (%) 3.8% 2.2% 3.5% 4.3% 2.3% 5.2% 3.1% 2.0% 3.5%

3. Cross-reactivity
STANDARD™ F CRP does not be aff ected by those potential cross-reactive substances below;

No. Potential Cross-reactive Substances Highest Concentration tested 
at which no cross reactivity was observed

1 Troponin I 50 µg/L

2 CK-MB 200 ng/mL

3 Rheumatoid factor 500 IU/mL

ES F-CRP   

STANDARD F

CRP
STANDARDTM F CRP

POR FAVOR LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES CUIDADOSAMENTE ANTES DE REALIZAR LA PREUBA

CONTENIDO DEL KIT

STANDARD F

Test Device

TM

Dispositivo de prueba
(individualmente en una 

bolsa sellada, con desecante y 
recolector SpoitTM)

Buff er de extracción Instrucciones de uso

MATERIALES REQUERIDOS NO SUMINISTRADOS
• Analizador STANDARD F

RECOGIDA Y ALMACENAMIENTO DE MUESTRAS
■ Sangre entera
[Sangre entera capilar]
1. La sangre entera capilar debe recolectarse asépticamente mediante punción del 

dedo.
2. Limpiar el área donde se realizará la punción con un hisopo con alcohol.
3. Apretar el extremo del dedo y punzar con una lanceta estéril.
4. Recoja el volumen preciso de sangre entera capilar empleando el recolector Spoit 

(Rojo) incluido en el kit para prueba.
5. La sangre entera capilar debe analizarse inmediatamente después de la recolección.
[Sangre venosa entera]
1. Recolecte la sangre venosa entera en un tubo de disponibilidad comercial con 

anticoagulante como heparina o EDTA mediante venopunción.
2. Se recomienda que las muestras de sangre venosa entera sean usadas 

inmediatamente. Si la sangre venosa entera en tubo anticoagulante se almacena 
en un refrigerador a temperatura entre 2-8°C/36-46°F, la muestra puede utilizarse 
para prueba hasta 8 horas luego de la recolección.

3. No usar muestras de sangre hemolizadas.

■ Suero
1. Recolecte sangre entera en un tubo simple de disponibilidad comercial, SIN 

anticoagulantes como heparina o EDTA mediante venopunción y deje reposar por 
30 minutos para que la sangre coagule, luego centrifugue la sangre para obtener 
una muestra de sobrenadante de suero.

2. El suero en el tubo simple puede ser almacenado a temperatura ambiente 
(15-30°C/59-86°F) por hasta 8 horas y a 2-8°C/36-46°F por hasta 3 días antes de 
la prueba.

3. Para un almacenamiento de más de 3 días, las muestras pueden ser congeladas a 
-40°C/-40°F por hasta 3 meses.

4. La muestra debe encontrarse a temperatura ambiente antes de su utilización.

■ Plasma
1. Recolecte la sangre venosa entera en un tubo de disponibilidad comercial con 

anticoagulante como heparina o EDTA mediante venopunción y centrifugue la 
sangre para obtener una muestra de plasma.

2. El plasma en el tubo anticoagulante puede almacenarse a temperatura ambiente 
(15-30°C/59-86°F) por hasta 8 horas y a 2-8°C/36-46°F por hasta 3 días antes de 
la prueba.

3. Para un almacenamiento de más de 3 días, las muestras pueden congelarse a 
-40°C/-40°F  por hasta 3 meses.

4. La muestra debe encontrarse a temperatura ambiente antes de su utilización.
• Anticoagulantes tales como heparina o EDTA no afectan el resultado 

de la prueba.
• Se sabe que muestras hemolíticas, muestras con factores 

reumatoides y lipémicos y muestras con ictericia son causas de 
interferencia relevantes y pueden perjudicar los resultados.

PREPARACIÓN Y PROCEDIMIENTO DE PRUEBA
■ Preparación
1. Permita que el dispositivo de prueba y la muestra recolectada alcancen la temper-

atura ambiente (15-30°C / 59-86°F) antes de realizar la prueba.
2. Lea cuidadosamente las instrucciones de la prueba STANDARD F CRP antes de 

usarla.
3. Verifi que la fecha de caducidad en el reverso de la bolsa de aluminio. No utilice el 

dispositivo, si la fecha de caducidad ha sido sobrepasada.
4. Abra la bolsa de aluminio sellada y verifi que el estado del dispositivo de prueba y 

recolector Spoit que contiene la tableta látex CRP.

Dispositivo
de prueba

Bolsa de aluminio

/ Item

/ LOT No.
/ MFG DATE
/ EXP DATE

/ REF No.

/ Item STANDARD F CRP

F-CRP
xxxxxxxxxxxx
YYYY.MM.DD.
YYYY.MM.DD.

2°C
(36°F)

30°C
(86°F)

CRP

Recolector
Spoit™ (Red)

Desecante

Yellow : Válido
Green : Inválido

Amarillo

Verde

No sobrescriba ni dañe el código de barras del dispositivo de prueba.

■ Análisis de muestra
modo ‘STANDARD TEST’ Analizadores STANDARD F200 y F2400

1. Retire el dispositivo de prueba de la bolsa de aluminio sellada y ubíquelo sobre 
una superfi cie plana y seca. Escriba la información del paciente en la etiqueta 
del dispositivo de prueba.

Analizador STANDARD F2400
'Lugar de trabajo' → 'Iniciar prueba' 
→ Escanee o ingrese la identificación 
del operador y/o paciente

Analizadores STANDARD F200
Modo de 'prueba estándar' → Ingresar
identifi cación del operador y/o paciente 
en el analizador

2. Inserte el dispositivo de prueba en 
la ranura de prueba del analizador. 
Al insertar el dispositivo de prueba 
en el analizador, este último leerá 
la información del código de 
barras y verifi cará la validez del 
dispositivo de prueba.

3. Recolecte una muestra de 
sangre de 5μl, empleando 
para ello el recolector Spoit. 
La muestra será recolectada 
automáticamente por acción 
capilar cuando el extremo del 
recolector Spoit contacte con la 
muestra.

4. Deposite el extremo del recolector 
Spoit en la solución búfer de 
extracción. Mezcle la muestra 
recolectada, látex PCR y diluyente 
de extracción presionando y 
liberando cuidadosamente la 
sección de goma en la parte 
superior del recolector Spoit 
aproximadamente 6-8 veces. 
Mezcle cuidadosamente para 
evitar la formación de burbujas.

Depositar Mezclar 6-8 veces

5. Recoja toda la mezcla de muestra 
del tubo con el recolector Spoit 
y deposítela en el pocillo de 
muestra del dispositivo de 
prueba.

6. Luego de depositar la solución 
buff er, presione inmediatamente 
el botón ‘INICIO DE PRUEBA’.

F200 F2400

START Test Start

7. El analizador mostrará 
automáticamente el resultado de 
la prueba en 3 minutos. 3 Resultado

Luego de
3 minutos

• Evite la formación de burbujas en el pocillo de muestra del 
dispositivo de prueba.

• Descarte el kit de prueba ya utilizado en un contenedor adecuado, 
según las indicaciones del personal sanitario.

INTERPRETACIÓN DE RESULTADO
El producto STANDARD F CRP, empleado con los analizadores STANDARD F, detecta 
concentraciones de PCR entre 1,0-150mg/L en muestras de sangre venosa entera 
o capilar y concentraciones entre 1,0-130mg/L en muestras de suero o plasma. Si 
el resultado es inferior a 1,0mg/L para sangre entera, suero o plasma, se mostrará 
el mensaje “↓1.0mg/L”. Si el resultado es superior a 150mg/L para sangre entera y 
130mg/L para suero o plasma, se mostrarán los mensajes “↑150mg/L” y “↑130mg/L” 
respectivamente.
*Valor referencial: ≥ 10mg/L

10mg/L se considera generalmente como valor límite clínico para enfermedades 
infl amatorias.6-9

EXPLICACIÓN Y RESUMEN
■ Introducción
La proteína C reactiva (PCR o CRP, del Inglés C-reactive Protein) es una de las proteínas 
de fase aguda inducidas por citoquina, cuyos niveles aumentan durante una respuesta 
general no específi ca ante procesos infl amatorios infecciosos y no infecciosos.5,7

Las concentraciones de proteína C reactiva son por lo general bajas en la sangre de 
individuos sanos; 99% de la población presenta niveles inferiores a 10mg/L.1 A menudo 
esta concentración es sobrepasada dentro de entre cuatro y ocho horas luego de un 
evento infl amatorio agudo, con valores de PCR que alcanzan aproximadamente entre 
20 y 500mg/L.2 Dado que los niveles de PCR se encuentran siempre asociados con 
cambios patológicos, la prueba de PCR otorga información para el diagnóstico, terapia y 
monitoreo de enfermedades infl amatorias.2-5 

■ Uso previsto
El producto STANDARD F CRP es un método de diagnóstico in vitro usado para medir la 
PCR en muestras de suero, plasma y sangre entera de origen humano. La medición de 
PCR provee información para la detección y evaluación de infección, daño de tejidos, 
desordenes infl amatorios y enfermedades asociadas. El producto STANDARD F CRP debe 
emplearse con el analizador adecuado, analizadores STANDARD F, fabricados por SD 
BIOSENSOR.

■ Principio de prueba
El producto STANDARD F CRP se basa en tecnología de inmunoensayo y refl ectometría 
con el analizador STANDARD F, fabricado por SD BIOSENSOR. La muestra de origen 
humano debe ser procesada para la preparación empleando los componentes del 
STANDARD F CRP. La PCR en la muestra humana reacciona con el anti-PCR monoclonal, 
látex en la tableta del recolector Spoit (rojo) y genera los complejos. Al depositar la 
mezcla de muestra en el dispositivo de prueba, los complejos se desplazan a través de 
la membrana y son capturados por el anti-PCR monoclonal en la línea de prueba de la 
membrana como resultado de la reacción antígeno-anticuerpo. La intensidad de la luz 
refl ejada se escanea y convierte en una señal electrónica proporcional a la intensidad 
de la luz producida en la membrana. Los analizadores STANDARD F pueden analizar 
la concentración de PCR en la muestra clínica en base a algoritmos preprogramados y 
muestran el resultado de la prueba en su pantalla.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y ESTABILIDAD
Almacene el kit a temperatura entre 2-30°C/36-86°F, fuera del alcance de la luz solar 
directa. Los materiales del kit son estables hasta la fecha de caducidad impresa en la 
caja exterior. No congelar el kit.

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES
1. La prueba STANDARD F CRP es únicamente para uso en diagnostico in vitro.
2. Siga cuidadosamente las instrucciones y procedimientos descritos en estas 

instrucciones antes de la prueba.
3. No utilice el diluyente de extracción de otro lote.
4. Emplee el kit STANDARD F CRP a temperatura entre 15-32°C / 59-90°F y 10-90%HR.
5. Todos los componentes del kit y las muestras recolectadas deben encontrarse a 

temperatura ambiente al menos 30 minutos antes de desarrollar la prueba.
6. Verifi que la fecha de caducidad impresa en la bolsa de aluminio o envoltorio. No 

emplear más allá de la fecha de caducidad.
7. No utilice el kit de prueba si la bolsa de aluminio se encuentra dañada o el sello 

está roto.
8. Uso único. No reutilizar.
9. Respete las precauciones establecidas contra peligros microbianos durante todo el 

procedimiento de prueba.
10. Deseche todas las muestras y materiales empleados en la prueba como si se tratase 

de desecho de peligro biológico. Elementos químicos de laboratorio y desechos de 
peligro biológico deben ser manipulados y descartados en concordancia con todas 
las regulaciones locales, regionales y nacionales.

11. El desecante en la bolsa sellada absorbe la humedad y evita que ésta afecte los 
productos. Si los gránulos del desecante indicador de humedad han cambiado de 
color amarillo a verde, se debe descartar el dispositivo de prueba de aquella bolsa.

12. Lávese las manos con agua tibia y jabón. Enjuague bien y seque completamente 
antes de la prueba.

13. No utilice muestras hemolizadas.
14. No utilice muestras de sangre entera congeladas ni ningún material artifi cial.
15. Una vez que un dispositivo de prueba ha sido escaneado exitosamente por un 

analizador, no intente escanear el dispositivo de prueba nuevamente en el mismo 
analizador.

16. Es posible que el resultado sea impreciso si la recolección, manipulación o 
transporte de la muestra son inadecuados.

17. No sobrescriba ni dañe el código de barras del dispositivo de pruebas.

LIMITACIONES DE LA PRUEBA
1. Esta prueba se emplea para la detección de niveles de PCR en muestras de sangre 

entera, suero y plasma de origen humano.
2. Si no se sigue el procedimiento de prueba y la interpretación de resultado, es 

posible que el resultado sea afectado adversamente o invalidado.
3. Es posible la ocurrencia de un resultado inválido si la muestra empleada es de 

calidad insufi ciente.
4. Los resultados de prueba deben ser considerados en conjunto con demás 

información a disposición del personal médico.

CONTROL DE CALIDAD
■ Calibración
El set de calibración de prueba de los analizadores STANDARD F debe ser realizado según 
el manual de usuario correspondiente.
[Cuando utilizar el set de calibración]
1. Antes de utilizar el analizador por primera vez.
2. Si se ha dejado caer el analizador.
3. Cuando no esté de acuerdo con los resultados.
4. Cuando desee verifi car el desempeño de un analizador y dispositivo de 

prueba. 
[Como utilizar el set de calibración]
La función de prueba de calibración es un requerimiento que asegura un
desempeño óptimo, verifi cando la óptica interior del analizador y sus funciones.
1. En el menú principal seleccione la opción ‘Calibration’ (Calibración).
2. El conjunto de calibración específi co se incluye con el analizador.
3. Inserte en orden primero el CAL-1 y luego el CAL-2 para verifi car la función UV-LED 

y el CAL-3 para la función RGB-LED.

El analizador STANDARD F se calibra automáticamente e identifi ca el 
desempeño óptico, midiendo la membrana del dispositivo de prueba 
cuando la prueba se realiza en el modo ‘Standard Test’ (Prueba 
estándar). Si en la pantalla aparece el mensaje ‘EEE’ signifi ca que el 
analizador detecta un problema, por lo tanto, verifi que con dispositivo 
de prueba. Si el mensaje ‘EEE’ persiste, contacte a su distribuidor local 
de SD BIOSENSOR.

■ Control de calidad interno
1. La zona de control procedimental interna se encuentra en la membrana del 

dispositivo de prueba. Los analizadores STANDARD F leen la señal fl uorescente de 
la zona de control procedimental interna y determinan si el resultado es válido o 
inválido.

2. Un resultado inválido indica que la señal fl uorescente no se encuentra en el rango 
prestablecido. Si la pantalla del analizador STANDARD F muestra el mensaje ‘Invalid’ 
(Inválido), apague el analizador y vuelva a encenderlo, luego repita la prueba con 
un nuevo dispositivo y una nueva muestra.

■ Control de calidad externo
La prueba de control de calidad debe realizarse para verifi car el desempeño del test 
STANDARD F CRP y el analizador STANDARD F. El control de calidad externo puede 
realizarse empleando el kit SDB CRP Control, fabricado por SD BIOSENSOR. La prueba 
de control debe desarrollarse en concordancia con las instrucciones de uso del kit SDB 
CRP Control. El control de calidad externo debe realizarse:
- una vez por cada nuevo lote
- una vez por cada operador no entrenado
- según los requerimientos del procedimiento de prueba en las instrucciones de 

uso del producto SDB CRP Control y en concordancia con las regulaciones locales, 
regionales, federales o los requerimientos acreditativos.
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VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D'EFFECTUER LE TEST

CONTENU DU KIT

STANDARD F

Test Device

TM

Dispositif de test
(individuellement dans une 
pochette en aluminium avec 

dessiccateur et SpoitTM)

Solution tampon 
d'extraction

Mode d'emploi

MATÉRIAUX REQUIS MAIS NON FOURNIS
• Analyseur STANDARD F

PRÉLÈVEMENT ET STOCKAGE DE L’ÉCHANTILLON
■ Sang total
[Sang total capillaire]
1. Le sang total capillaire doit être prélevé aseptiquement sur le bout du doigt.
2. Nettoyer la zone à percer avec un tampon alcoolisé.
3. Presser le bout du doigt et percer avec une lancette stérile.
4. Prélever le volume exact de sang total capillaire à l’aide du Spoit (rouge) du kit 

pour le test.
5. Le sang total capillaire doit être testé immédiatement après son prélèvement.
[Sang total veineux]
1. Recueillir le sang total veineux dans le tube anticoagulant disponible dans le 

commerce tel que l’héparine ou l’EDTA par ponction veineuse.
2. Il est recommandé d’utiliser immédiatement les échantillons de sang total veineux 

prélevés. Si le sang total veineux dans un tube anticoagulant est conservé dans un 
réfrigérateur à 2-8°C/36-46°F, l’échantillon peut être utilisé pour le test dans les 8 
heures suivant le prélèvement.

3. Ne pas utiliser d’échantillons de sang hémolysés.

■ Sérum
1. Prélever le sang total dans un tube ordinaire disponible dans le commerce, ne 

contenant PAS d’anticoagulants tels que l’héparine ou l’EDTA par ponction veineuse 
et laisser reposer pendant 30 minutes pour la coagulation du sang, puis centrifuger 
le sang pour obtenir un échantillon de sérum du surnageant.

2. Le sérum dans le tube ordinaire peut être conservé à température ambiante 
(15-30°C/59-86°F) pendant 8 heures maximum et à 2-8°C/36-46°F pendant 3 jours 
maximum avant le test.

3. Pour un stockage de plus de 3 jours, les spécimens peuvent être congelés à -40°C/-
40°F pendant un maximum de 3 mois.

4. Il doit être amené à température ambiante avant d’être utilisé.

■ Plasma
1. Prélever le sang total veineux dans le tube anticoagulant disponible dans le 

commerce tel que l’héparine ou l’EDTA par ponction veineuse et centrifuger le sang 
pour obtenir un échantillon de plasma.

2. Le plasma dans un tube anti coagulant peut être conservé à température ambiante 
(15-30°C/59-86°F) pendant 8 heures maximum et à 2-8°C/36-46°F pendant 3 jours 
maximum avant le test.

3. Pour un stockage de plus de 3 jours, les spécimens peuvent être congelés à -40°C/-
40°F pendant un maximum de 3 mois.

4. Il doit être amené à température ambiante avant d’être utilisé.

• Les anticoagulants tels que l’héparine ou l’EDTA n’aff ectent pas le 
résultat du test.

• Comme interférence pertinente connue, les échantillons 
hémolytiques, les échantillons contenant des facteurs rhumatoïdes 
et les échantillons lipémiques et ictériques peuvent conduire à une 
altération des résultats du test.

PRÉPARATION ET PROCÉDURE DE TEST
■ Préparation
1. Laisser le dispositif de test et l’échantillon collecté à température ambiante 

(15-30°C/59-86°F) au moins 30 minutes avant de procéder au test.
2. Lire attentivement le mode d’emploi avant d’utiliser STANDARD F CRP.
3. Vérifi er la date de péremption au dos du sachet en aluminium. Ne pas utiliser si la 

date de péremption est dépassée.
4. Ouvrir la pochette en aluminium, et identifi er un dispositif de test, un dessicant et 

un Spoit contenant un comprimé de latex CRP.

Dispositif de testSachet en aluminium

/ Item

/ LOT No.
/ MFG DATE
/ EXP DATE

/ REF No.

/ Item STANDARD F CRP

F-CRP
xxxxxxxxxxxx
YYYY.MM.DD.
YYYY.MM.DD.

2°C
(36°F)

30°C
(86°F)

CRP

Spoit™
(Rouge)

Desiccant

Jaune

Vert

Jaune : Valide
Vert : Invalide

Ne pas écrire sur le code-barres ou endommager le code-barres du 
dispositif de test.

■ Analyse de l’échantillon
Mode ‘TEST STANDARD’ Analyseurs STANDARD F200 et F2400

1. Sortir le dispositif de test de son sachet en aluminium et le placer sur une 
surface plane et sèche. Écrire les informations du patient sur l’étiquette du 
dispositif de test.

Analyseur STANDARD F2400
'Liste de travail' → 'Exécuter le test' →
Saisir le label d'identité du patient et / 
ou de l'opérateur dans l'analyseur

Analyseurs STANDARD F200
Mode 'Test Standard' →  Saisir  le 
label d'identité du patient et / ou de 
l'opérateur dans l'analyseur

2. Insérer le dispositif de test dans 
la fente de test de l’analyseur. 
Lorsque vous insérez le dispositif 
de test dans l’analyseur, celui-ci 
lit les données du code à barres 
et vérifi e que le dispositif de test 
est valide.

3. Prélever 5μl d’échantillon de 
sang avec le Spoit. L’échantillon 
sera prélevé automatiquement 
par l’action capillaire lorsque 
l’extrémité du Spoit effl  eure la 
gouttelette de sang.

4. Mettre l’extrémité du Spoit dans 
un tampon d’extraction. Mélanger 
l’échantillon collecté, le latex 
CRP et le tampon d’extraction 
en appuyant et en relâchant 
soigneusement 6 à 8 fois le 
caoutchouc au sommet de la 
cuillère. Mélanger soigneusement 
pour éviter la formation de bulles. Introduire Mélanger 6-8 fois 

5. Prélever tout le mélange de 
l’échantillon avec le Spoit du 
tube et l’appliquer dans le puits 
à échantillon du dispositif de test.

6. Après avoir appliqué la 
solution de tampon, appuyer 
immédiatement sur le bouton 
‘Démarrer le test’.

F200 F2400

START Test Start

7. L’analyseur affi  chera automa-
tiquement le résultat de test en 
moins de 3 minutes. 3 Résultat

Après 3 minutes

• Ne pas mettre de bulles dans le puits à échantillon du dispositif de 
test.

• Jeter le kit de test usagé dans un récipient approprié, conformément 
aux recommandations de votre professionnel de santé.

INTERPRÉTATION DU RÉSULTAT
Les analyseurs STANDARD F utilisés avec la CRP STANDARD F lisent une concentration 
de CRP comprise entre 1.0 et 150 mg/l pour un échantillon de sang total capillaire ou 
veineux et entre 1.0 et 130 mg/l pour un échantillon de plasma ou de sérum. Si le résultat 
est inférieur à 1.0mg/L pour le sang total, le sérum ou le plasma, il sera signalé comme 
“↓1.0mg/L”. Si le résultat est supérieur à 150mg/L pour le sang total et à 130mg/L pour 
le sérum ou le plasma, il sera signalé comme “↑150mg/L” et “↑130mg/L” chacun.
*Valeur de référence : ≥ 10mg/L

10mg/L est généralement considéré comme une valeur seuil clinique pour les maladies 
infl ammatoires.6-9

EXPLICATION ET RÉSUMÉ
■ Introduction
La protéine C-réactive (CRP) est l’une des protéines de phase aiguë induites par les 
cytokines, dont les niveaux augmentent au cours d’une réponse générale et non 
spécifi que aux infections et aux processus infl ammatoires non infectieux.5,7 Les 
concentrations de protéine C-réactive sont normalement faibles dans le sang des 
individus en bonne santé ; 99% de la population a des niveaux inférieurs à 10mg/L.1 

Ce seuil est souvent dépassé dans les quatre à huit heures suivant un événement 
infl ammatoire aigu, avec des valeurs de CRP atteignant environ 20 à 500mg/L.2 Comme 
des taux élevés de CRP sont toujours associés à des changements pathologiques, le 
dosage de la CRP fournit des informations pour le diagnostic, la thérapie et le suivi des 
maladies infl ammatoires.2-5

■ Usage prévu
STANDARD F CRP est un outil de diagnostic in vitro permettant de mesurer la CRP dans le 
sérum, le plasma et le sang total humain. La mesure de la CRP fournit des informations 
pour la détection et l’évaluation des infections, des lésions tissulaires, des troubles 
infl ammatoires et des maladies associées. STANDARD F CRP doit être utilisé avec 
l’analyseur approprié, Analyseurs STANDARD F, fabriqués par SD BIOSENSOR.

■ Principe du test
STANDARD F CRP est basé sur la technologie de réfl ectométrie et d’immunodosage 
avec l’analyseur STANDARD F fabriqué par SD BIOSENSOR. L’échantillon humain doit 
être traité pour la préparation à l’aide des composants de la CRP F STANDARD. Le CRP 
dans l’échantillon humain réagit avec l’anti-CRP monoclonal, le latex dans le comprimé 
du Spoit (Rouge) et fait les complexes. Lorsque l’on applique le mélange d’échantillons 
sur le dispositif de test, les complexes se déplacent le long de la membrane et sont 
capturés par l’anti-CRP monoclonal dans la ligne de test sur la membrane, suite à la 
réaction antigène-anticorps. L’intensité de la lumière réfl échie est analysée et convertie 
en un signal électrique qui est proportionnel à l’intensité de la lumière produite sur la 
membrane. Les analyseur STANDARD F peuvent analyser la concentration de CRP de 
l’échantillon clinique sur la base d’algorithmes préprogrammés et affi  cher le résultat du 
test à l’écran.

KIT DE STOCKAGE ET STABILITÉ
Stocker le kit à une température entre 2-30°C / 36-86°F, à l’abri de la lumière directe du 
soleil. Les matériaux du kit sont stables jusqu’à leur date d’expiration indiquée sur la 
boîte extérieure. Ne pas congeler le kit.

AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS
1. STANDARD F CRP est uniquement destinée au diagnostic in vitro.
2. Suivre attentivement les instructions et les procédures décrites dans ces instructions 

avant de procéder aux essais.
3. Ne pas utiliser le tampon d’extraction d’un autre lot.
4. Utiliser STANDARD F CRP F à 15-32°C / 59-90°F et 10-90%RH.
5. Tous les composants du kit et les échantillons collectés doivent être à température 

ambiante au moins 30 minutes avant l’exécution de l’essai.
6. Vérifi er la date de péremption imprimée sur le sachet ou l’emballage. Ne pas utiliser 

après la date de péremption.
7. Ne pas utiliser le kit de test si la pochette est endommagée ou si le scellé est brisé.
8. Uniquement à usage unique. Ne pas réutiliser.
9. Respecter les précautions établies contre les risques microbiologiques tout au long 

des procédures d’essai.
10. Éliminer tous les spécimens et les matériaux utilisés pour eff ectuer le test comme 

des déchets à risque biologique. Les déchets chimiques de laboratoire et les 
déchets à risque biologique doivent être manipulés et mis au rebut conformément 
à toutes les réglementations locales, régionales et nationales.

11. Le déshydratant dans le sachet en aluminium absorbe l’humidité et empêche 
l’humidité d’aff ecter les produits. Si les billes déshydratantes indiquant l’humidité 
passent du jaune au vert, il faut éliminer le dispositif d’essai dans la pochette.

12. Se laver les mains à l’eau chaude et savonneuse. Bien rincer et sécher complètement 
avant de tester.

13. Ne pas utiliser de spécimens hémolysés.
14. Ne pas utiliser d’échantillon de sang total congelé ou de matériaux artifi ciels.
15. Une fois qu’un dispositif de test a été scanné avec succès par l’analyseur, ne pas 

essayer de scanner à nouveau le dispositif de test dans le même analyseur.

16. Un prélèvement, une manipulation ou un transport inapproprié des échantillons 
peuvent donner des résultats inexacts.

17. Ne pas écrire sur le code-barres et ne pas endommager le code-barres du dispositif 
de test.

LIMITES DU TEST
1. Le test doit être utilisé pour la détection des taux de CRP dans les échantillons 

humains de sang total, de sérum et de plasma.
2. Le non-respect de la procédure de test et de l’interprétation des résultats de 

test peuvent nuire à la performance du test et/ou entraîner des résultats de test 
invalides.

3. Des résultats non valides peuvent être obtenus en présence d’un échantillon de 
mauvaise qualité.

4. Les résultats de test doivent être pris en considération avec d’autres données 
cliniques mises à disposition du médecin.

CONTRÔLE QUALITÉ
■ Calibrage
Le test de calibrage des analyseurs STANDARD F doit être exécuté conformément au 
manuel des analyseurs.
[Quand utiliser un set de calibrage]
1. Avant d’utiliser l’analyseur pour la première fois.
2. Quand l’analyseur est tombé.
3. Si vous n’êtes pas d’accord avec le résultat fi nal.
4. Lors de la vérifi cation de la performance d’un analyseur et l’équipement de test.
[Comment utiliser le set de calibrage]
Le test de calibrage est une fonction indispensable qui assure une performance optimale 
en vérifi ant l’optique interne de l’analyseur et ses fonctions.
1. Sélectionner « calibrage » dans le menu principal.
2. Le set de calibrage spécifi que est intégré à l’analyseur.
3. Insérer le premier CAL-1, puis le CAL-2 pour tester la LED UV et le CAL-3 pour tester 

la LED RGB dans l’ordre.

L’analyseur STANDARD F calibrera et identifi era automatiquement la 
performance optique en mesurant la membrane de l’équipement de test 
dès qu’un test est lancé en mode “Test standard”. Si le message “EEE” 
s’affi  che sur l’écran, cela signifi e l’analyseur a un problème. Il faut alors 
vérifi er l’équipement de test. Contactez votre partenaire distributeur de 
SD Biosensor, Inc. si le message “EEE” reste affi  ché à l’écran.

■ Contrôle interne de la qualité
1. La zone de contrôle de la procédure interne se trouve sur la membrane du dispositif 

de test. Les analyseurs STANDARD F lisent le signal de fl uorescence de la zone de 
contrôle de procédure interne et décident si le résultat est valide ou non.

2. Si le signal de fl uorescence n’est pas situé dans la plage prédéfi nie, vous obtiendrez 
un résultat non valide. Si l’écran de l’analyseur STANDARD F affi  che « non valide », 
éteindre et rallumer l’analyseur et refaire le test avec un nouveau dispositif de test.

■ Contrôle externe de qualité
Des tests de contrôle de la qualité doivent être eff ectués pour vérifi er les performances 
de STANDARD F CRP et de STANDARD F Analzyer. Le contrôle CRP fabriqué par SD 
BIOSENSOR peut être utilisé pour le contrôle externe de qualité. Le test de contrôle doit 
être eff ectué conformément au mode d’emploi du contrôle SDB CRP. Un test de contrôle 
externe de qualité doit être eff ectué :
- une fois pour un nouveau lot
- une fois pour chaque opérateur non formé
- comme l’exigent les procédures de test fi gurant dans le mode d’emploi de SDB CRP 

Control et conformément aux réglementations locales, nationales et fédérales ou 
aux exigences d’accréditation

A2���모조�70g���CMYK�4도���접지�사이즈���150x105mm

4. Interference Substances
The following substances do not interfere the test result up to 
the indicated concentrations;

No. Potential Interfering 
Substance Concentration 

1 Bilirubin < 30 mg/dL

2 Triglycerides < 700 mg/dL

3 Cholesterol < 400 mg/dL

4 Rheumatoide factor < 760 IU/mL

5 Ascorbic acid < 35mg/dL

6 EDTA 800 mg/dL

7 Heparin 2000 U/dL

8 Sodium azide 500mg/dL

9 Ethanol 2mL/L

10 BSA 10mg/dL
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Reference number Caution Use by Batch code Consult Instructions for Use Do not re-use

In vitro Diagnostics Note Manufacturer Date of manufacture Contains Suffi  cient for
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Indicate that you 
should keep the 
product dry

To indicate the temperature
limitations in which the transport 
package has to be kept and handled.

This product fulfi lls the 
requirements of the European 
Directive 98/79/EC.

Do not use if packaging is 
damaged

Manufactured by SD Biosensor, Inc.
Head offi  ce : C-4th&5th, 16, Deogyeong-daero 1556beon-gil, Yeongtong-gu, Suwon-si, Gyeonggi-
do, 16690, REPUBLIC OF KOREA 
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Phone : +49 6894 581020, Fax : +49 6894 581021
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LEIA AS INSTRUÇÕES COM ATENÇÃO ANTES DE REALIZAR O TESTE

CONTEÚDO DO KIT

STANDARD F

Test Device

TM

Dispositivo de teste
(individualmente numa bolsa 
de alumínio com dessecante e 

SpoitTM)

Buff er de extração Instruções de uso

MATERIAIS NECESSÁRIOS, MAS NÃO FORNECIDOS
• Equipamento STANDARD F

RECOLHA E ARMAZENAMENTO DE AMOSTRAS
■ Sangue total
[Sangue total capilar]
1. O sangue total capilar deve ser recolhido da ponta do dedo de forma asséptica.
2. Limpe a área a ser lancetada com a zaragatoa estéril.
3. Aperte a extremidade do dedo e puncione-a com uma lanceta estéril.
4. Recolha o volume exato de sangue total capilar usando a pipeta Spoit (vermelho) 

do kit de teste.
5. O sangue total capilar deve ser testado imediatamente após a recolha.
[Sangue total venoso]
1. Recolha o sangue total venoso num tubo comercialmente disponível com um 

anticoagulante como heparina ou EDTA por punção venosa.
2. É recomendável que as amostras recolhidas de sangue total venoso sejam utilizadas 

imediatamente. Se o sangue total venoso do anticoagulante for armazenado a 
temperatura ambiente ou a 2–8°C/36–46°F, a amostra pode ser utilizada para teste 
em até 8 horas após a recolha.

3. Não utilize amostras de sangue hemolisado.

■ Soro
1. Recolha o sangue total num tubo comum comercialmente disponível, SEM 

anticoagulantes como heparina ou EDTA por punção venosa e deixe-o sedimentar 
por 30 minutos para coagulação; a seguir, centrifugue o sangue para obter uma 
amostra de soro sobrenadante.

2. O soro no tubo comum pode ser armazenado em temperatura ambiente 
(15–30°C/59–86°F) por até 8 horas e a 2–8°C/36–46°F por até 3 dias antes do teste.

3. Para mais de 3 dias de armazenamento, as amostras podem ser congeladas a 
menos de -40ºC/-40ºF por até 3 meses.

4. Ela deve estar em temperatura ambiente antes do uso.

■ Plasma
1. Recolha o sangue total venoso num tubo comercialmente disponível como 

heparina, EDTA por punção venosa e centrifugue o sangue para obter uma amostra 
de plasma.

2. O plasma no tubo com anticoagulante pode ser armazenado a temperatura 
ambiente (15–30°C/59–86°F) por até oito horas e a 2–8°C/36–46°F por até 3 dias 
antes do teste.

3. Para mais de 3 dias de armazenamento, as amostras podem ser congeladas a 
menos de -40ºC/-40ºF por até 3 meses.

4. Ela deve estar em temperatura ambiente antes do uso.
• Anticoagulantes como heparina ou EDTA não afetam o resultado do 

teste.
• Como interferência importante conhecida, as amostras hemolíticas, 

as amostras contendo fatores reumatoides e as amostras lipémicas 
ou ictéricas podem prejudicar os resultados do teste.

PREPARAÇÃO E PROCEDIMENTO DE ENSAIO
■ Preparação
1. Deixe o dispositivo de teste e a amostra recolhida atingirem a temperatura ambi-

ente (15-30°C / 59-86°F) antes do teste.
2. Leia com atenção as instruções antes de usar o STANDARD F CRP.
3. Verifi que a data de validade na parte traseira da bolsa de alumínio. Se o prazo de 

validade já expirou, não utilize o kit.
4. Abra a bolsa de alumínio e verifi que se há um dispositivo de teste, dessecante e 

um Spoit contendo um comprimido de látex de PCR.

Dispositivo de testeBolsa de alumínio

/ Item

/ LOT No.
/ MFG DATE
/ EXP DATE

/ REF No.

/ Item STANDARD F CRP

F-CRP
xxxxxxxxxxxx
YYYY.MM.DD.
YYYY.MM.DD.

2°C
(36°F)

30°C
(86°F)

CRP

Spoit™
(vermelho)

Dessecante

Amarelo

Verde

Amarelo: Válido
Verde: Inválido

Não escreva no código de barras nem danifi que o código de barras do 
dispositivo de teste.

■ Análise da amostra
Modo de “TEST PADRÃO” Equipamento STANDARD F100, F200 e F2400

1. Prepare um equipamento STANDARD F e retire o dispositivo de teste da 
bolsa de alumínio e coloque-o sobre uma superfície plana e seca. Escreva 
as informações do paciente na etiqueta do dispositivo de teste. Selecione o 
‘Standard Test’ mode de acordo com o manual do analisador abaixo:

Equipamento STANDARD F2400
“Local de trabalho” → “Executar teste” 
→ Inserir a ID do paciente e/ou a ID do 
operador no analisador

Equipamentos STANDARD F100 e 
F200

Modo de “TEST PADRÃO” → Inserir a ID 
do paciente e/ou a ID do operador no 
analisador

2. Insira o dispositivo de teste 
no compartimento de teste 
do equipamento. Quando o 
dispositivo de teste é inserido 
no equipamento o equipamento 
lê os dados do código de barras 
e verifi ca se o dispositivo de teste 
é válido.

3. Recolha 5 μl da amostra de 
sangue com a pipeta Spoit. 
A amostra será recolhida 
automaticamente por ação 
capilar quando a ponta da 
pipeta Spoit tocar na gota do 
sangue.

4. Insira a ponta da pipeta Spoit 
num buff er de extração. Misture a 
amostra recolhida, o látex PCR e o 
buff er de extração pressionando 
e soltando cuidadosamente 
a borracha na parte superior 
da pipeta Spoit de 6 a 8 vezes. 
Misture cuidadosamente para 
evitar a formação de bolhas. Inserção Misturar 6-8 vezes

5. Recolha toda a mistura da 
amostra do tubo com o Spoit e 
aplique no poço de amostras do 
dispositivo de teste.

6. Depois de colocar a mostrará, 
pressione imediatamente o 
botão “INICIAR TESTE”.

F200 F2400

START Test Start

7. O equipamento mostrará 
automaticamente o resultado do 
teste em 3 minutos. 3 Resultado

Após 3 min

• Não deixe que se formem bolhas no poço de amostra do dispositivo 
de teste.

• Descarte o kit de teste usado num recipiente adequado, de acordo 
com a recomendação do seu profi ssional de saúde.

INTERPRETAÇÃO DO RESULTADO
Os Equipamentos STANDARD F utilizados com o STANDARD F CRP leem a concentração 
de PCR entre 1.0 e 150 mg/L para amostras de sangue total capilar ou venoso e 1.0–130 
mg/L para amostras de plasma ou soro. Se o resultado for inferior a 1.0 mg/L para 
sangue total, soro ou plasma, ele será relatado como “↓1.0 mg/L”. Se o resultado for 
acima de 150 mg/L para sangue total e 130 mg/L para soro de plasma, ele será relatado 
como “↑150 mg/L” e “↑130 mg/L” cada.
*Valor de referência: ≥ 10mg/L

O valor de 10 mg/L é geralmente considerado um ponto de corte clínico para doença 
infl amatória.6-9

EXPLICAÇÃO E RESUMO
■ Introdução
A proteína C reativa (PCR) é uma das proteínas de fase aguda induzidas pela citocina; seus 
níveis se elevam durante uma resposta geral, inespecífi ca, às infecções e aos processos 
infl amatórios não infecciosos.5,7 Concentrações de proteína C-reativa são normalmente 
baixas no sangue de indivíduos saudáveis; 99% da população tem níveis abaixo de 10 
mg/L.1 Esse limite é quase sempre excedido dentro de quatro a oito horas após um 
evento infl amatório agudo, com valores de PCR atingindo aproximadamente 20 a 500 
mg/L.2 Como níveis elevados de PCR estão sempre associados a alterações patológicas, 
o ensaio de PCR fornece informações para diagnóstico, terapia e monitoramento de 
doenças infl amatórias.2-5

■ Uso pretendido
STANDARD F CRP é um teste para uso diagnóstico in vitro que mede o PCR na amostra 
de soro humano, plasma, e sangue total. A dosagem de PCR fornece informações para a 
deteção e avaliação de infecções, lesões de tecidos, distúrbios infl amatórios e doenças 
associadas. O STANDARD F CRP deve ser utilizado com equipamento adequado, os 
equipamentos STANDARD F fabricados pela SD BIOSENSOR.

■ Princípio do teste
O STANDARD F CRP baseia-se na tecnologia de refl ectometria e imunoensaio com o 
equipamento STANDARD F fabricado pela SD BIOSENSOR. A amostra de sangue humano 
tem de ser processada para a preparação, o que é feito com o uso dos componentes do 
STANDARD F CRP. A PCR na amostra humana reage com o anti-PCR monoclonal, látex no 
comprimido do Spoit (vermelho), formando os complexos. Quando a mistura da amostra 
for colocada no dispositivo de teste, os complexos movem-se ao longo da membrana e 
são capturados pelo anti-PCR monoclonal na linha de teste na membrana em decorrência 
da reação antigénio-anticorpo. A intensidade da luz refl etida é digitalizada e convertida 
num sinal elétrico que é proporcional à intensidade da luz produzida na membrana. Os 
equipamentos STANDARD F podem analisar a concentração de PCR na amostra clínica 
com base em algoritmos pré-programados e exibir o resultado do teste no ecrã.

ARMAZENAMENTO E ESTABILIDADE DO KIT
Armazene o kit a 2–30°C / 36–86°F longe da luz solar direta. Os materiais do kit são 
estáveis até a data de validade impressa na caixa. Não congele o kit.

ADVERTÊNCIAS E PRECAUÇÕES
1. O STANDARD F CRP é indicado somente para uso diagnóstico in vitro.
2. Siga minuciosamente as instruções e os procedimentos descritos neste folheto 

informativo antes de realizar o teste.
3. Não utilize buff er de extração de outro lote.
4. Use o STANDARD F CRP a temperaturas de 15–32°C / 59–90°F e humidade relativa 

de 10–90%.
5. Todos os componentes do kit e amostras recolhidas devem estar em temperatura 

ambiente pelo menos 30 minutos antes da realização do ensaio.
6. Verifi que a data de validade impressa na bolsa ou pacote. Não use após a data 

de validade.
7. Não use o kit de teste se a bolsa estiver danifi cada ou se o selo estiver quebrado.
8. Somente para uso único. Não reutilize.
9. Observe as precauções estabelecidas contra riscos microbiológicos durante os 

procedimentos de teste.
10. Descarte todas as amostras e todos os materiais utilizados para realização do 

teste como resíduos biológicos perigosos. Os resíduos químicos de laboratório e 
resíduos biológicos perigosos devem ser manuseados e descartados de acordo com 
os regulamentos municipais, estaduais e federais.

11. O dessecante na bolsa de alumínio serve para absorver a humidade e evitar que ela 
afete os produtos. Se os grânulos de dessecante mudarem de cor de amarelo para 
verde indicando humidade, o dispositivo de teste na bolsa deverá ser descartado.

12. Lave as mãos com água morna e sabão. Enxágue-as bem e seque-as completamente 
antes de realizar os testes.

13. Não utilize amostras hemolisadas.
14. Não use amostra de sangue total congelada ou qualquer material artifi cial.
15. Depois que um dispositivo de teste for digitalizado com sucesso pelo equipamento, 

não tente digitalizar o dispositivo de teste novamente no mesmo equipamento.
16. Procedimentos inapropriados de recolha, manipulação ou transporte de amostras 

podem produzir resultados inexatos.
17. Não escreva no código de barras nem danifi que o código de barras do dispositivo 

de teste.

LIMITAÇÃO DO TESTE
1. O teste deve ser utilizado para detectar níveis de PCR em amostras de sangue total 

humano, soro e plasma.
2. Não seguir corretamente o procedimento de teste e interpretação dos resultados 

pode prejudicar o desempenho do teste e/ou produzir resultados inválidos.
3. Resultados inválidos podem ocorrer caso uma amostra de baixa qualidade seja 

obtida.
4. Os resultados do teste devem ser considerados em conjunto com os outros dados 

clínicos disponíveis para o médico.

CONTROLO DE QUALIDADE
■ Calibração
O teste do conjunto de calibração dos analisadores STANDARD F deve ser feito de acordo 
com o manual do equipamento.
[Quando utilizar o conjunto de calibração]
1. Antes de usar o equipamento pela primeira vez.
2. Se você deixar o equipamento cair.
3. Sempre que você não concordar com o resultado fi nal.
4. Quando você quiser verifi car o desempenho de um equipamento e dispositivo de teste.

[Como utilizar o conjunto de calibração]
O teste do conjunto de calibração é uma função necessária que assegura um ótimo 
desempenho do equipamento ao verifi car seu sistema óptico interno e suas funções.
1. Selecione “Calibração” no menu principal.
2. O conjunto de calibração específi co vem junto com o equipamento.
3. Insira CAL-1 primeiro, depois insira CAL-2 para teste com LED UV e CAL-3 para teste 

com LED RGB, nessa ordem.

Sempre que um teste é realizado no modo de “Test Padrão”, o 
Equipamento STANDARD F automaticamente faz a calibração e 
identifi ca o desempenho óptico medindo a membrana do dispositivo 
de teste. Se a mensagem “EEE” aparecer no ecrã, signifi ca que o 
equipamento tem um problema, portanto verifi que o dispositivo de 
teste. Entre em contato com o distribuidor local da SD BIOSENSOR se a 
mensagem “EEE” ainda continuar aparecendo.

■ Controlo de qualidade interno
1. A zona de controlo interno do procedimento fi ca na membrana do dispositivo de 

teste. Os equipamentos STANDARD F leem o sinal de fl uorescência da zona de 
controlo interno do procedimento e decidem se o resultado é válido ou inválido.

2. Um resultado inválido denota que o sinal de fl uorescência não está dentro da 
faixa preestabelecida. Se no ecrã do equipamento STANDARD F mostrar “Invalid” 
(inválido), desligue e ligue o equipamento novamente e repita o teste com um novo 
dispositivo de teste.

■ Controlo de qualidade externo
O teste de controlo de qualidade deve ser feito para verifi car o desempenho do 
STANDARD F CRP e do Analyzer STANDARD F. O SDB CRP Control, fabricados pela SD 
BIOSENSOR, podem ser usados para controlo de qualidade externo. O teste de controlo 
deve ser feito de acordo com as instruções de uso do SDB CRP Control. O teste de 
controlo de qualidade externo deve ser realizado:
- uma vez para novo lote
- uma vez para cada operador não formado
- quando exigido pelos procedimentos de teste nas instruções de uso do SDB CRP 

Control, bem como de acordo com os regulamentos municipais, estaduais e 
federais ou exigências de acreditação

DE F-CRP   

STANDARD F

CRP
STANDARDTM F CRP

ANLEITUNG VOR DURCHFÜHRUNG DES TESTS BITTE SORGFÄLTIG DURCHLESEN

KIT INHALT

STANDARD F

Test Device

TM

Testkassette
(einzeln in einem Folienbeutel 
mit Trockenmittel und SpoitTM)

Extraktionspuff er Gebrauchsanweisung

ERFORDERLICHE, NICHT IM LIEFERUMFANG ENTHALTENE 
MATERIALIEN
• STANDARD F-Analysegerät

PROBENENTNAHME UND VORBEREITUNG
■ Vollblut
[Kapillares Vollblut]
1. Kapillares Vollblut sollte aseptisch mittels Fingerstich entnommen werden.
2. Reinigen Sie den zu durchstechenden Bereich mit einem Alkoholtupfer.
3. Drücken Sie das Ende der Fingerspitze zusammen und stechen Sie mit einer sterilen 

Lanzette ein.
4. Das genaue Volumen an Kapillarvollblut mit dem Spoit (rot) im Testkit entnehmen.
5. Das Kapillarvollblut muss sofort nach der Entnahme getestet werden.
[Venöses Vollblut]
1. Das venöse Vollblut durch Venenpunktion in handelsübliche Röhrchen mit 

Antikoagulans wie Heparin oder EDTA abnehmen.
2. Die gesammelten venösen Vollblutproben sollten sofort verwendet werden. Wenn 

venöses Vollblut in einem gerinnungshemmenden Röhrchen bei 2-8°C/36-46°F im 
Kühlschrank aufbewahrt wird, kann die Probe 8 Stunden lang nach der Entnahme 
für den Test verwendet werden.

3. Verwenden Sie keine hämolysierten Blutproben.

■ Serum
1. Vollblut durch Venenpunktion in handelsübliche Röhrchen OHNE Antikoagulans 

wie Heparin oder ETDA abnehmen und für die Blutkoagulation 30 Minuten ruhen 
lassen. Anschließend das Blut zentrifugieren, um den Überstand als Serumprobe 
zu gewinnen.

2. Serum kann in einem einfachen Röhrchen bei Raumtemperatur (2-8°C/59-86°F) bis 
zu 8 Stunden und bei Kühlschranktemperatur (2-8°C/36-46°F) bis zu 3 Tage vor dem 
Test gelagert werden.

3. Bei einer Lagerung von mehr als 3 Tagen können die Proben bis zu 3 Monate lang 
bei -40°C/-40°F eingefroren werden.

4. Vor Gebrauch muss sie Raumtemperatur annehmen.

■ Plasma
1. Das venöse Vollblut durch Venenpunktion in handelsübliche Röhrchen mit 

Antikoagulans wie Heparin oder EDTA abnehmen und das Blut zentrifugieren, um 
eine Plasmaprobe zu erhalten.

2. Plasma kann in einem gerinnungshemmenden Röhrchen bei Raumtemperatur 
(15-30°C/59-86°F) bis zu 8 Stunden und bei Kühlschranktemperatur (2-8°C/36-
46°F) bis zu 3 Tagen vor dem Test gelagert werden.

3. Bei einer Lagerung von mehr als 3 Tagen können die Proben bis zu 3 Monate lang 
bei -40°C/-40°F eingefroren werden.Vor Gebrauch muss sie Raumtemperatur 
annehmen.

4. Vor Gebrauch muss sie Raumtemperatur annehmen.

• Antikoagulanzien wie Heparin oder EDTA haben keinen Einfl uss auf 
das Testergebnis.

• Als bekannte relevante Störfaktoren können hämolytische Proben, 
rheumafaktorhaltige Proben und lipämische, ikterische Proben zu 
einer Beeinträchtigung der Testergebnisse führen.

VORBEREITUNG UND PRÜFVERFAHREN
■ Vorbereitung
1. Warten Sie mit der Testung, bis die Testkassette und die entnommene Probe 

Raumtemperatur (15-32°C/59-86°F) erreicht haben.
2. Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung vor der Verwendung des STANDARD F CRP 

sorgfältig durch.
3. Überprüfen Sie das Verfallsdatum auf der Rückseite des Folienbeutels. Verwenden 

Sie das Kit nicht, wenn das Verfallsdatum überschritten ist.
4. Den Folienbeutel öff nen und eine Testkassette, das Trockenmittel und den Spoit 

mit CRP-Latextablette prüfen.

TestkassetteFolienbeutel

/ Item

/ LOT No.
/ MFG DATE
/ EXP DATE

/ REF No.

/ Item STANDARD F CRP

F-CRP
xxxxxxxxxxxx
YYYY.MM.DD.
YYYY.MM.DD.

2°C
(36°F)

30°C
(86°F)

Spoit™
(rot)

CRP

Trockenmittel

Gelb

Grün

Gelb : gültig
Grün : ungültig

Der 2D Barcode auf der Testkassette darf nicht beschrieben oder beschädigt 
werden.

■ Analyse der Probe
Modus „STANDARDTEST“ Standard F100, F200 und F2400 Analysegerät

1. Nehmen Sie die Testkassette aus dem Folienbeutel und legen Sie sie auf eine 
ebene und trockene Fläche. Schreiben Sie die Patienteninformationen auf das 
Etikett der Testkassette.

STANDARD F2400 Analysegerät
„Arbeitsplatz“ → „Test durchführen“ →
Patienten-ID und/ oder Bediener-ID auf 
dem Analysegerät eingeben

STANDARD F100 und F200
Analysegerät

„Standardtest“-Modus → Patienten-
ID und/oder Bediener- ID auf dem 
Analysegerät eingeben

2. Stecken Sie die Testkassette in 
den Testschlitz des Analysegeräts. 
Nach Einführen der Testkassette 
in das Analysegerät, liest das 
Analysegerät die Barcodedaten 
aus und überprüft, ob die 
Testkassette gültig ist.

3. Mit dem Spoit 5 μl Blut 
entnehmen. Die Probe 
wird automatisch durch die 
Kapillarwirkung entnommen, 
wenn die Spitze des Spoits den 
Blutstropfen berührt.

4. Die entnommene Probe, die 
CRP-Latex-Reagenz und den 
Extraktionspuff er durch 6–8-maliges 
vorsichtiges Zusammendrücken des 
Gummis an der Spitze des Spoits 
vermischen.  Vorsichtig vermischen, 
um Blasenbildung zu vermeiden.

Hineinhalten 6–8 Mal vermischen

5. Die gesamte Probenmischung 
mit dem Spoit aus dem 
Röhrchen entnehmen und in die 
Probenvertiefung der Testkassette 
geben.

6. Drücken Sie nach der Hinzugabe 
des Probenpuff ers sofort die 
Taste „TEST STARTEN“ (Test 
Start).

F200 F2400

START Test Start

7. Das Analysegerät zeigt nach 
3 Minuten automatisch das 
Testergebnis an. 3 Ergebnis

Nach 3 Minuten

• Keine Luftblasen in die Probenvertiefung der Testkassette geben.
• Das gebrauchte Testkit in einem geeigneten Behälter gemäß den 

Empfehlungen Ihres Arztes entsorgen.

INTERPRETATION DES ERGEBNISSES
STANDARD F Analysegeräte, die mit STANDARD F CRP verwendet werden, zeigen für 
kapillare oder venöse Vollblutproben CRP-Konzentrationen von 1.0–150 mg/l und für 
Plasma- oder Serumproben von 1.0–130 mg/l an. Liegt das Ergebnis bei Vollblut, Serum 
oder Plasma unter 1.0 mg/l, wird es als „↓1.0 mg/l“ angezeigt. Liegt das Ergebnis bei 
Vollblut über 150 mg/l und bei Serum oder Plasma über 130 mg/l, wird es jeweils als 
„↑150 mg/l“ bzw. „↑130 mg/l“ angezeigt.
*Referenzwert: ≥ 10 mg/l
  10 mg/l gilt allgemein als klinischer Grenzwert für entzündliche Erkrankungen.6-9

ERLÄUTERUNG UND ZUSAMMENFASSUNG
■ Einleitung
C-reaktives Protein (CRP) gehört zu den Zytokin-induzierten Akute-Phase-Proteinen, 
deren Spiegel während einer allgemeinen, unspezifi schen Reaktion auf Infektionen 
und nicht-infektiöse Entzündungsprozesse ansteigen.5,7 Die Konzentration des 
C-reaktiven Proteins ist im Blut gesunder Menschen normalerweise niedrig; bei 99 % 
der Bevölkerung liegt sie unter 10 mg/l.1 Dieser Wert wird häufi g innerhalb von vier 
bis acht Stunden nach einem akuten Entzündungsereignis überschritten und der CRP-
Spiegel steigt dann auf etwa 20 bis 500 mg/l an.2 Da ein erhöhter CRP-Wert immer 
mit pathologischen Veränderungen einhergeht, liefert der CRP-Test Informationen zur 
Diagnose, Therapie und Überwachung von Entzündungserkrankungen.2-5

■ Verwendungszweck
Der STANDARD F CRP ist ein In-vitro-Diagnostikum zur Messung des CRP-Werts 
in Humanserum, Plasma und Vollblutproben. Die Messung des CRP-Werts liefert 
Informationen zur Erkennung und Bewertung von Infektionen, Gewebeschäden, 
Entzündungserkrankungen und damit verbundenen Krankheiten. Der STANDARD F 
CRP sollte mit dem entsprechenden Analysegerät verwendet werden: dem STANDARD 
F Analysegerät von SD BIOSENSOR.

■ Testprinzip
Der STANDARD F CRP basiert auf der Refl ektometrie- und Immunoassay-Technologie mit 
dem STANDARD F Analysegerät von SD BIOSENSOR. Zunächst sollte die Humanprobe mit 
den Komponenten des STANDARD F CRP aufbereitet werden. Das CRP in der Humanprobe 
reagiert mit dem monoklonalen Anti-CRP, dem Latex in der Tablette des Spoits (rot) und 
bildet Komplexe. Wenn die Probenmischung auf die Testkassette aufgetragen wird, 
bewegen sich die Komplexe entlang der Membran. Es erfolgt die Antigen-Antikörper-
Reaktion und anschließend werden die Endprodukte vom monoklonalen Anti-CRP in 
der Testlinie auf der Membran eingefangen. Die Intensität des refl ektierten Lichts wird 
abgetastet und in ein elektrisches Signal umgewandelt, das proportional zur Intensität 
des auf der Membran erzeugten Lichts ist. STANDARD F Analysegeräte analysieren die 
CRP-Konzentration der Humanprobe anhand von vorprogrammierten Algorithmen und 
zeigen das Testergebnis auf dem Bildschirm an.

LAGERUNG UND HALTBARKEIT DES KITS
Das Testkit bei 2-30°C / 36-86°F und vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung geschützt 
lagern. Die Materialien des Testkits sind bis zum auf der Umverpackung angegebenen 
Haltbarkeitsdatum verwendbar. Das Testkit nicht einfrieren.

WARNHINWEISE UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
1. Der STANDARD F CRP ist nur für die In-vitro-Diagnostik geeignet.
2. Vor dem Test sorgfältig die in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung beschriebenen 

Anweisungen und Verfahren befolgen.
3. Keinen Extraktionspuff er einer anderen Charge verwenden.
4. Den STANDARD F CRP nur bei 15-30°C / 59-90°F und 10–90 % relativer 

Luftfeuchtigkeit verwenden.
5. Alle Bestandteile des Kits und die entnommenen Proben müssen mindestens 30 

Minuten vor der Durchführung des Tests Raumtemperatur erreicht haben.
6. Das auf dem Beutel oder der Verpackung aufgedruckte Verfalldatum überprüfen. 

Den Test nach Ablauf des Verfalldatums nicht mehr verwenden.
7. Verwenden Sie die Testkassette nicht, wenn Beutel oder Verschluss beschädigt sind.
8. Nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch. Nicht erneut verwenden.
9. Während der gesamten Testabläufe sind die anerkannten Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für 

mikrobiologische Gefahrenstoff e zu beachten.
10. Sämtliche Proben und Materialien, die für den Test verwendet wurden, 

als biologisch gefährliche Materialien entsorgen. Laborchemikalien- und 
biogefährlicher Abfall müssen gemäß allen Vorschriften auf örtlicher, Landes- und 
Bundesebene gehandhabt und entsorgt werden.

11. Das Trockenmittel im Folienbeutel dient der Absorption von Feuchtigkeit 
und soll verhindern, dass Feuchtigkeit die Produkte beeinträchtigt. Wenn die 
feuchtigkeitsanzeigenden Perlen des Trockenmittels die Farbe von gelb zu grün 
wechseln, sollte die Testvorrichtung im Beutel entsorgt werden.

12. Waschen Sie Ihre Hände in warmem Seifenwasser. Spülen Sie sie gut ab und 
trocknen Sie sie vor dem Test vollständig.

13. Keine hämolysierten Proben verwenden.
14. Keine gefrorenen Vollblutproben oder künstliche Materialien verwenden.
15. Sobald eine Testkassette erfolgreich vom Analysegerät gescannt wurde, darf nicht 

versucht werden, die Testkassette erneut mit demselben Analysegerät zu scannen.
16. Eine unsachgemäße Probenentnahme, Handhabung oder Transport können zu 

ungenauen Ergebnissen führen.
17. Den 2D-Barcode des Testgeräts nicht beschreiben oder beschädigen.

GRENZEN DES TESTS
1. Der Test sollte für den Nachweis von CRP in menschlichen Vollblut-, Serum- und 

Plasmaproben verwendet werden.
2. Das Nichtbefolgen des Testverfahrens und der Hinweise zur Interpretation der 

Testergebnisse kann sich negativ auf die Leistung des Tests auswirken und/oder zu 
ungültigen Ergebnissen führen.

3. Ungültige Ergebnisse können auftreten, wenn eine Probe von schlechter Qualität 
gewonnen wird.

4. Die Testergebnisse müssen im Zusammenhang mit anderen dem Arzt vorliegenden 
klinischen Daten interpretiert werden.

QUALITÄTSKONTROLLE
■ Kalibrierung
Der Kalibrierungsset-Test des STANDARD F-Analysegeräts sollte nach Gerätehandbuch 
durchgeführt werden.
[Wann das Kalibrierungsset verwendet wird]
1. Vor erstmaliger Verwendung des Analysegeräts.
2. Nach Herunterfallen des Analysegeräts.
3. Bei Zweifeln am Endergebnis.
4. Zum Überprüfen der Funktionstüchtigkeit von Analysegerät und Testkassette.
[Wie das Kalibrierungsset verwendet wird]
Die Kalibrierung ist eine notwendige Funktion, die die optimale Funktionstüchtigkeit 
durch Überprüfen der internen Optiken und Funktionen des Analysegeräts sicherstellt.
1. Wählen Sie ‘Kalibrierung’ im Hauptmenü aus.
2. Das jeweilige Kalibrierungsset ist dem Analysegerät beigefügt.
3. Geben Sie nacheinander CAL-1 für die Weißkalibrierung, CAL-2 für die UV-

LEDKalibrierung und CAL-3 für die RGB-LED-Kalibrierung ein.

STANDARD F-Analysegeräte kalibrieren und identifi zieren automatisch 
die optische Aussagekraft durch Vermessen der Membran der 
Testkassette bei Durchführung des Tests im ‘Standard Test’-
Modus. Wird auf dem Display die Meldung ‘EEE’ angezeigt, liegt 
bei dem Analysegerät eine Störung vor. Überprüfen Sie dann bitte 
die Testkassette. Kontaktieren Sie Ihren lokalen SD BIOSENSOR-
Vertragshändler, wenn die ‘EEE’-Meldung nicht erlischt.

■ Interne Qualitätskontrolle
1. Die interne Verfahrenskontrollzone befi ndet sich auf der Membran der 

Testkassette. STANDARD F Analysegeräte lesen das Fluoreszenzsignal von der 
internen Verfahrenskontrollzone ab und entscheiden, ob das Ergebnis gültig oder 
ungültig ist.

2. Ein ungültiges Ergebnis bedeutet, dass sich das Fluoreszenz-Signal nicht innerhalb 
des voreingestellten Bereichs befi ndet. Wenn das Display des STANDARD 
F-Analysegeräts die Meldung ‘ungültig’ anzeigt, schalten Sie das Analysegerät aus 
und wieder ein und wiederholen Sie den Test mit einer neuen Testkassette.

■ Externe Qualitätskontrolle
Es sollten Qualitätskontrolltests durchgeführt werden, um die Leistung des STANDARD F 
CRP und STANDARD F Analysegeräts zu überprüfen. Für diese externe Qualitätskontrolle 
können SDB CRP  Kontrolltests von SD BIOSENSOR verwendet werden. Der Kontrolltest 
sollte in Übereinstimmung mit der Gebrauchsanweisung für die SDB CRP Kontrolltests 
durchgeführt werden. Die externe Qualitätskontrolle sollte durchgeführt werden:
- einmal für jede neue Charge
- bei jedem unerfahrenen Anwender durchzuführen;
- wie für die Testverfahren in der Gebrauchsanweisung für den SDB CRP Kontrolltest 

und in Übereinstimmung mit lokalen, regionalen und nationalen Bestimmungen 
und Zulassungen erforderlich durchzuführen.
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LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DI ESEGUIRE IL TEST

CONTENUTO DEL KIT

STANDARD F

Test Device

TM

Dispositivo di test
(confezione individuale in un 
sacchetto di alluminio con un 

essiccante e SpoitTM)

Tampone di estrazione Istruzioni per l’uso

MATERIALI RICHIESTI MA NON FORNITI
• Analizzatore STANDARD F

RACCOLTA E PREPARAZIONE DEL CAMPIONE
■ Sangue intero
[Sangue intero capillare]
1. Il sangue intero capillare deve essere raccolto in modo asettico dal polpastrello.
2. Pulire l’area da bucare con un tampone imbevuto di alcool.
3. Stringere l’estremità del polpastrello e perforare con una lancetta sterile.
4. Prelevare un volume accurato di sangue intero capillare utilizzando lo Spoit (rosso) 

nel kit per il test.
5. Il sangue intero capillare deve essere analizzato immediatamente dopo la raccolta.
[Sangue intero venoso]
1. Prelevare tramite puntura venosa il sangue intero venoso nella provetta con un 

anticoagulante disponibile in commercio come ad esempio eparina o EDTA.
2. Si raccomanda di usare immediatamente i campioni di sangue intero venoso 

prelevati. Se il sangue intero venoso viene conservato in frigorifero a 2-8 °C/36-46 
°F in una provetta con anticoagulante, è possibile utilizzare il campione per il test 
entro 8 ore dal prelievo.

3. Non utilizzare campioni di sangue emolizzato.

■ Siero
1. Prelevare tramite puntura venosa il sangue intero in una provetta senza additivi 

disponibile in commercio, PRIVA di anticoagulanti come ad esempio eparina o 
EDTA, e lasciar riposare per 30 minuti perché avvenga la coagulazione del sangue, 
quindi centrifugare il sangue per ottenere il campione di siero del surnatante.

2. Prima del test, il siero in una provetta senza additivi può essere conservato fi no a 8 
ore a temperatura ambiente (15-30 °C/59-86 °F), e fi no a 3 giorni a 2-8 °C/36-46 °F.

3. Per conservarli per più di 3 giorni, i campioni possono essere congelati a -40 °C/-40 
°F per un massimo di 3 mesi.

4. Portare a temperatura ambiente prima dell’uso.

■ Plasma
1. Prelevare tramite puntura venosa il sangue intero venoso nella provetta con 

un anticoagulante disponibile in commercio come ad esempio eparina o EDTA e 
centrifugare il sangue per ottenere un campione di plasma.

2. Prima del test, il plasma in una provetta con anticoagulante può essere conservato 
fi no a 8 ore a temperatura ambiente (15-30 °C/59-86 °F), e fi no a 3 giorni a 2-8 
°C/36-46 °F.

3. Per conservarli per più di 3 giorni, i campioni possono essere congelati a -40 °C/-40 
°F per un massimo di 3 mesi.

4. Portare a temperatura ambiente prima dell’uso.

• Gli anticoagulanti come ad esempio eparina o EDTA non infl uenzano 
il risultato del test.

• Come è noto, i campioni contenenti sostanze interferenti, i campioni 
emolitici, i campioni contenenti fattori reumatoidi, e i campioni 
lipemici e itterici possono falsare i risultati del test.

PREPARAZIONE ED ESECUZIONE DEL TEST
■ Preparazione
1. Lasciare il dispositivo di test e il campione raccolto a temperatura ambiente (15-

30°C / 59-86°F) prima di eff  ettuare l’analisi.
2. Leggere attentamente le istruzioni d’uso prima di usare STANDARD F CRP.
3. Controllare la data di scadenza sul retro della busta di alluminio. Non usare il dis-

positivo di test se la data di scadenza è stata superata.
4. Aprire il sacchetto di alluminio e controllare il dispositivo di test, l’essiccante e lo 

Spoit contenente una compressa in lattice CRP.

Dispositivo di testBusta di alluminio

/ Item

/ LOT No.
/ MFG DATE
/ EXP DATE

/ REF No.

/ Item STANDARD F CRP

F-CRP
xxxxxxxxxxxx
YYYY.MM.DD.
YYYY.MM.DD.

2°C
(36°F)

30°C
(86°F)

CRP

Spoit™ (rosso) Essiccante

Giallo

Verde

Giallo : Valido
Verde: Non v alido

Non scrivere sul codice a barre né danneggiare il codice a barre sul 
dispositivo di test.

■ Analisi del campione
Modalità ‘TEST STANDARD’ Analizzatore STANDARD F100, F200 e F2400

1. Estrarre il dispositivo di test dalla busta di alluminio e appoggiarlo su una 
superfi cie piana e asciutta. Scrivere i dati del paziente sull’etichetta del 
dispositivo.

Analizzatore STANDARD F2400 'Workplace'→'Run Test'→Scansionare 
o digitare ID paziente e/o ID operatore

Analizzatore STANDARD F100 e F200
Modalità 'Standard Test' (Test standard) 
→ Inserire ID paziente e/o ID operatore 
nell'analizzatore 

2. Inserire il dispositivo di test 
nell’apposito slot dell’analizzatore. 
Quando si inserisce il dispositivo di 
test nell’analizzatore, l’analizzatore 
legge i dati del codice a barre e 
controlla che il dispositivo di test 
sia valido.

3. Prelevare 5μl del campione di 
sangue con lo Spoit. Quando la 
punta dello Spoit tocca la goccia 
di sangue, il campione viene 
prelevato automaticamente per 
azione capillare.

4. Mettere la punta dello Spoit in un 
tampone di estrazione. Mescolare 
il campione prelevato, il lattice 
CRP e il tampone di estrazione 
premendo e rilasciando per 
6-8 volte con cautela la gomma 
nella parte superiore dello Spoit. 
Mescolare con cura per evitare la 
formazione di bollicine. Introdurre Mescolare 6-8 volte

5. Usando lo Spoit, prelevare 
l’intera miscela del campione 
dalla provetta e applicarla al 
pozzetto del campione del 
dispositivo di test.

6. Dopo aver applicato il buff er, 
premere immediatamente il 
pulsante ‘TEST START’.

F200 F2400

START Test Start

7. L’analizzatore visualizzerà 
automaticamente il risultato del 
test in 3 minuti. 3 Risultato

Dopo 3 min

• Evitare l’introduzione di bollicine nel pozzetto del campione del 
dispositivo di test.

• Smaltire il kit di test usato in un contenitore appropriato, secondo le 
raccomandazioni del professionista sanitario di riferimento.

INTERPRETAZIONE DEL RISULTATO
Gli analizzatori STANDARD F utilizzati con STANDARD F CRP leggono concentrazioni di CRP 
pari a 1.0-150 mg/L per i campioni di sangue intero capillare o di sangue intero venoso, 
e pari a 1.0-130 mg/L per i campioni di plasma o di siero. Se il risultato è inferiore a 1.0 
mg/L per sangue intero, siero o plasma sarà riportato come “↓1.0 mg/L”. Se il risultato 
è superiore a 150 mg/L per il sangue intero e 130 mg/L per siero o plasma, sarà riportato 
come “↑150 mg/L” e “↑130 mg/L”, rispettivamente.
*Valore di riferimento: ≥10 mg/L

10 mg/L è generalmente considerato un valore di cut-off  clinico per la malattia 
infi ammatoria.6-9

SPIEGAZIONE E SOMMARIO
■ Introduzione
La proteina C-reattiva (CRP) è una delle proteine di fase acuta indotte dalle citochine, 
e i suoi livelli aumentano durante una risposta generica e aspecifi ca alle infezioni e ai 
processi infi ammatori non infettivi.5,7 Le concentrazioni della proteina C-reattiva sono 
normalmente basse nel sangue degli individui sani; il 99% della popolazione ha livelli 
inferiori a 10 mg/L.1 Questa soglia viene spesso superata entro quattro-otto ore dopo 
un evento infi ammatorio acuto, con valori di CRP che raggiungono circa 20-500 mg/L.2

Poiché i livelli elevati di CRP sono sempre associati ad alterazioni patologiche, il test di 
CRP fornisce informazioni per la diagnosi, la terapia e il monitoraggio delle malattie 
infi ammatorie.2-5

■ Uso previsto
STANDARD F CRP è destinato all’uso diagnostico in vitro, per misurare il livello di CRP in 
un campione di siero, plasma e sangue intero umano. La misurazione della CRP fornisce 
informazioni per identifi care e valutare infezioni, lesioni tissutali, disturbi infi ammatori 
e malattie associate. Usare STANDARD F CRP con l’analizzatore appropriato, ovvero gli 
analizzatori STANDARD F prodotti da SD BIOSENSOR.

■ Principio del test
STANDARD F CRP si basa sulle tecnologie della rifl ettometria e dell’immunodosaggio con 
l’analizzatore STANDARD F prodotto da SD BIOSENSOR. Il campione di origine umana 
deve essere preparato utilizzando i componenti di STANDARD F CRP. La CRP presente 
nel campione umano reagisce con l’anti-CRP monoclonale, lattice nella compressa 
dello Spoit (rosso) e produce complessi. Quando si applica la miscela del campione 
al dispositivo di test, i complessi si muovono lungo la membrana e vengono acquisiti 
dall’anticorpo monoclonale anti-CRP situato nella linea di test sulla membrana secondo 
una reazione antigene-anticorpo. L’intensità della luce rifl essa viene scansionata e 
convertita in un segnale elettrico che è proporzionale all’intensità della luce prodotta 
sulla membrana. Gli analizzatori STANDARD F possono valutare la concentrazione di CRP 
del campione clinico in base ad algoritmi pre-programmati e visualizzare il risultato del 
test sullo schermo.

CONSERVAZIONE E STABILITÀ DEL KIT
Conservare il kit a 2-30°C / 36-86°F lontano dalla luce diretta del sole. I materiali del kit 
sono stabili fi no alla data di scadenza stampata sulla scatola esterna. Non congelare 
il kit.

AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI
1. STANDARD F CRP è solo per uso diagnostico in vitro.
2. Seguire attentamente le istruzioni e le procedure descritte in queste istruzioni 

prima del test.
3. Non utilizzare tamponi di estrazione di un altro lotto.
4. Utilizzare STANDARD F CRP a 15-32 °C / 59-90 °F e 10-90% di umidità relativa.
5. Tutti i componenti del kit e i campioni prelevati devono essere a temperatura 

ambiente da almeno 30 minuti prima di eseguire il test.
6. Controllare la data di scadenza stampata sul sacchetto o sulla confezione. Non 

utilizzare dopo la data di scadenza.
7. Non utilizzare il kit di test se la busta è danneggiata o il sigillo è rotto.
8. Monouso. Non riutilizzare.
9. Osservare le precauzioni consolidate contro i rischi microbiologici durante tutte le 

procedure di test.
10. Smaltire tutti i campioni e i materiali utilizzati per l’esecuzione del test come rifi uti 

a rischio biologico. Maneggiare e smaltire i rifi uti a rischio biologico e i prodotti 
chimici di laboratorio secondo le normative locali, regionali e nazionali.

11. L’essiccante all’interno della busta di alluminio serve per assorbire l’umidità e 
impedire a quest’ultima di danneggiare i prodotti. Se le perline di essiccante 
indicatrici di umidità cambiano di colore da giallo a verde, il dispositivo di test 
all’interno della busta deve essere eliminato.

12. Lavarsi le mani con acqua calda e sapone. Sciacquarle bene e asciugarle 
completamente prima del test.

13. Non utilizzare campioni emolizzati.
14. Non utilizzare campioni di sangue intero congelato o qualsiasi materiale artifi ciale.
15. Quando un dispositivo di test è stato scansionato con successo dall’analizzatore, 

non tentare di scansionarlo di nuovo nello stesso analizzatore.
16. Il prelievo, la manipolazione o il trasporto  del campione con modalità scorrette 

possono fornire risultati non accurati.
17. Non scrivere sul codice a barre o danneggiare il codice a barre del dispositivo di 

test.

LIMITE DEL TEST
1. Il test deve essere utilizzato per rilevare i livelli di CRP in campioni di sangue intero, 

siero e plasma umani.
2. Il mancato rispetto della procedura del test e dell’interpretazione dei risultati del 

test possono infl uenzare negativamente le prestazioni del test e/o produrre risultati 
non validi.

3. Se è stato ottenuto un campione di scarsa qualità, si possono avere risultati non 
validi.

4. I risultati del test devono essere considerati con altri dati clinici a disposizione del 
medico.

CONTROLLO QUALITÀ
■ Calibrazione
Il test con set di calibrazione dell’analizzatore STANDARD F deve essere condotto secondo 
il manuale dell’analizzatore.
[Quando utilizzare il set di calibrazione]
1. Prima di utilizzare l’analizzatore per la prima volta.
2. In caso di caduta dell’analizzatore.
3. In caso di disaccordo sul risultato fi nale.
4. Quando si vuole verifi care le prestazioni di un analizzatore e un dispositivo di test.
[Come utilizzare il set di calibrazione]
Il test con set di calibrazione è una funzione necessaria che assicura prestazioni ottimali 
verifi cando l’ottica e le funzioni interne dell’analizzatore.
1. Selezionare ‘Calibration’ (Calibrazione) nel menu principale.
2. Il set di calibrazione specifi co è FORNITO CON L’ANALIZZATORE.
3. Inserire in sequenza il CAL-1 per la calibrazione del bianco, il CAL-2 per la 

calibrazione di UV LED e il CAL-3 per la calibrazione di RGB LED.

L’analizzatore STANDARD F calibra e identifi ca automaticamente le 
prestazioni ottiche misurando la membrana del dispositivo diagnostico 
ogni volta che il test è condotto in modalità ‘Standard Test’. Se sullo 
schermo compare il messaggio ‘EEE’, signifi ca che l’analizzatore ha un 
problema, pertanto occorre verifi care con I calibratori. Se il messaggio 
‘EEE’ continua a comparire, contattare il distributore locale di SD 
BIOSENSOR.

■ Controllo qualità interno
1. L’area di controllo procedurale interno si trova sulla membrana del dispositivo di 

test. Gli analizzatori STANDARD F leggono il segnale di fl uorescenza dell’area di 
controllo procedurale interno e decidono se il risultato è valido o non valido.

2. Un risultato non valido indica che il segnale di fl uorescenza non è compreso 
nell’intervallo preimpostato. Se sullo schermo dell’analizzatore STANDARD F 
compare ‘Invalid’ (Non valido), spegnere e riaccendere l’analizzatore e ripetere il 
test con un nuovo dispositivo di test.

■ Controllo qualità esterno
Per verifi  care le prestazioni di STANDARD F CRP e degli analizzatori STANDARD F, deve 
essere eseguito un test di controllo qualità. Per il test di controllo qualità, utilizzare SDB 
CRP Control di SD BIOSENSOR. Il test di controllo deve essere eseguito in conformità alle 
istruzioni per l’uso di SDB CRP Control. 
Il test di controllo qualità esterno deve essere eseguito:
- una volta per ogni nuovo lotto
- una volta per ogni operatore non addestrato
- come richiesto dalle procedure di test incluse nelle Istruzioni per l’uso di SDB CRP 

Control e in conformità con i regolamenti locali, statali e federali o i requisiti di 
accreditamento
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